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  Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm  

   GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS 

     

 2263* 
  Edward IV, (fi rst reign,   1461-1470), Flemish imitation of 
gold ryal (S.1952).   Well struck, full fl an, good very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $5,000 

     

 2264* 
  Henry VII, (1485-1509), angel,   type III, mm greyhound's 
head, 1498-9, (S.2183).   Slightly crinkled, otherwise good 
fi ne.   

 $1,200 

     

 2265* 
  Henry VIII,   (1509-1547), angel, fi rst coinage 1509-1526, 
London mint, (5.07 grams), mm portcullis, obv. with VIII, 
(S.2265, N.1760).   Round, very fi ne and attractive.     

 $1,250 

     

 2266* 
  Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue,   gold pound, mm tun 
(S.2534).   Good very fi ne and rare.    

 $16,000 

     

 2267* 
  Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage,   1561-70, gold half 
pound, mm lis (S.2543).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $13,000 

     

 2268* 
  James I,   (1603-1625), gold laurel, mm trefoil, fourth head, 
issued 1624, (S.2638B, N.2114).   Attractive round specimen, 
superb portrait, weak in places, otherwise extremely fi ne 
and very scarce.    

 $2,400 

     

 2269* 
  Anne,   After the Union, guinea, third bust, 1714 (S.3574).   Some 
mint bloom, extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.    

 $3,500 

     

 2270* 
  George II,   old head, fi ve guineas, 1748 (S.3666).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.     

 $20,000 
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 2271* 
  George II,   young head, two guineas, 1738 (S.3667B).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

     

 2272* 
  George III,   guinea, fourth bust, 1774 (S.3728).   Good very 
fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 2273* 
  George III,   guinea, fourth bust, 1785 (S.3728).   Very fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 2274* 
  George III,   guinea, fi fth bust or spade type, 1791 (S.3729).   
Very fi ne.    

 $500 

   2275 
  George III,   guinea, fi fth bust or spade type, 1798 (S.3729).   
Edge damage from being mounted, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 2276* 
  George III,   sixth head, half guinea, 1801 (S.3736).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $600 

     

 2277* 
  George III,   sixth head half guinea, 1810 (S.3737).   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $350 

     

 2278* 
  George III, second   head, third guinea, 1808 (S.3740).   
Possibly removed from coin frame, surface marking, nearly 
fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2279* 
  George III,   second head, third guinea, 1809 (S.3740).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 2280* 
  George III,   second head, third guinea, 1810 (S.3740).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $550 

     

 2281* 
  George III,   new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785).   Nearly 
fi ne/good fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 2282* 
  George III,   new coinage, sovereign, 1820 open 2 close to 8 
(S.3785C).   Very fi ne.     

 $800 
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 2283* 
  George III,   new coinage, half sovereign, 1820 (S.3786).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

     

 2284* 
  George IV,   sovereign, 1821 (S.3800).   Good very fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 2285* 
  George IV,   sovereign, bare head left, 1830 (S.3801).   Good 
fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 2286* 
  William IV,   sovereign, 1837 (S.3829B).   Fine.   

 $350 

   2287 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereign, 1872 shield, die no.66 (S.3852C).   
Very fi ne/extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

   2288 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereigns, 1854 (S.3852D), 1893, 1896, 
1900, 1901 (S.3874); Edward VII, 1904, 1910 (S.3969); 
George V, 1913 (S.3996).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $2,400 

   2289 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereigns, 1856, 1864 (S.3852D, 3853).   
Good fi ne/very fi ne.  (2)   

 $600 

   2290 
  Queen Victoria,   young head sovereigns, shield reverse, 
1861 (S.3852D), 1866 die no 68 (S.3853) 1872 die no 63 
(S.3853B); St. George reverse, 1876 (S.3856A).   Fine - nearly 
very fi ne.  (4)   

 $1,200 

   2291 
  Queen Victoria,   young head sovereigns, 1862 (S.3852D); old 
head, 1901 (S.3874).   Brush marks, scratch on face, otherwise 
good very fi ne/extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $600 

   2292 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereign, 1864 die no 32 (S.3853).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

   2293 
  Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1874, 1888, 1964, 
(S.3856A, 3866B, 4125).   Nearly very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $800 

   2294 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereign, 1876 (S.3856A).   Nearly very 
fi ne.    

 $300 

   2295 
  Queen Victoria,   St George reverse, sovereign, 1885, without 
BP (not recorded in Spink).   Hairlines on obverse, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $300 

   2296 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1844 (S.3859).   
Poor.   

 $120 

   2297 
  Queen Victoria,   half sovereign, 1849 (S.3859); Edward VII, 
half sovereign, 1907 (S.3974B).   Poor - very fi ne, the last coin 
with some lacquer on reverse.  (2)   

 $230 

   2298 
  Queen Victoria,   young head shield reverse half sovereigns, 
1851, 1869, 1874, 1877 (S.3859, 3860, 3860D).   The second 
with a rim nick, nearly good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $480 

   2299 
  Queen Victoria,   half sovereign, 1860, 1878, 1880, another 
with date worn, all shield reverse (S.3859A, 3860E, 3861).   
The second with scratch on obverse, the third polished, poor 
- good fi ne.  (3)   

 $550 

   2300 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1876, die no 
29 (S.3860D).   Good very fi ne.   

 $180 

     

 2301* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1876, die 78 
(S.3860E).   Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

   2302 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1877, die 20 
(S.3860E).   Nearly very fi ne.    

 $160 
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 2303* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head half sovereign, 1883 (S.3861).   
Choice, uncirculated.    

 $500 

     

 2304* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, fi ve pounds, 1887 (S.3864).   
Somewhat polished, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,600 

     

 2305* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).   
Uncirculated.   

 $900 

     

 2306* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 

   2307 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).   
Suspension mount removed from top edge, surface marking, 
otherwise fi ne.    

 $480 

   2308 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereigns 1892, 1894, 1900 (S.3866C, 
3874).   Very good.  (3)  

 $750 

   2309 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, half sovereign 1887 
(S.3869).   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $170 

   2310 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, 1887, 1892 (S.3869, 
3869C).   Good very fi ne; fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

   2311 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, half sovereigns 1887 
(S.3869B).   Extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   2312 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1892 
(S.3869D); old head half sovereign, 1900 (S.3878).   Very 
fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $300 

   2313 
  Queen Victoria - George V,   half sovereigns, 1892, 1906, 1913 
(S.3869D, 3974B, 4006).   Very good - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $400 

   2314 
  Queen Victoria,   old head sovereign, 1893 (S.3874); George 
V, sovereigns, 1911 (2), 1913 (S.3996).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)   

 $1,200 

   2315 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereign, 1894 (S.3874).   Very fi ne.    

 $300 

   2316 
  Queen Victoria,   sovereign, 1900; Edward VII, sovereigns, 
1906, 1908, 1910; George V, sovereign, 1912 (S.3875, 
3969, 3996).   A few minor rim nicks, fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (5)   

 $1,500 

   2317 
  Queen Victoria,   half sovereign, 1893, 1899 (2), 1900 
(S.3878).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (4)   

 $560 

   2318 
  Queen Victoria,   half sovereign, 1896 (S.3878); Edward VII, 
half sovereign, 1904 (S.3974A); George V, half sovereign, 
1911 (S.4006).   The last coin polished, overall fi ne.  (3)   

 $420 

   2319 
  Queen Victoria,   old head half sovereigns, 1897 and 1901 
(S.3878).   Extremely fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

      

 

lot 2320
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  2320* 
  Edward VII,   gold and silver matte proof set, 1902, fi ve 
pounds, two pounds, sovereign, half sovereign and fi ve 
shillings to Maundy set (S.PS9).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $4,500 

     

 2321* 
  Edward VII,   matte proof fi ve pounds, 1902 (S.3966).   Nearly 
FDC.   

 $2,000 

   2322 
  Edward VII,   sovereign, 1909 (S.3969). Die crack from 
truncation to D of F.  D: on obverse, very fi ne.    

 $300 

   2323 
  Edward VII,   half sovereign, 1909 (S.3974B); George V, half 
sovereign, 1911 (S.4006).   Nearly very fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

   2324 
  Edward VII,   half sovereigns, 1910 (S.3974B).   Very fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   2325 
  Edward VII,   sovereign, 1907 (S.3969); George V, sovereign, 
1911 (S.3996).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $600 

   2326 
  George V,   sovereign, 1912 (S.3996).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2327 
  George V,   sovereign, 1915; Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1965 
(KM.3996, 4125).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)   

 $600 

   2328 
  George V,   half sovereigns, 1912 and 1914 (S.4006).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   2329 
  George V,   half sovereign, 1913 (S.4006).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

   2330 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1957 (S.4124) 1958 and 1959 
(S.4125).   Uncirculated.  (3)   

 $900 

   2331 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1957 (2), 1958 (2), 1963, 1966.   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $1,800 

   2332 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1962, 1963, 
1965, 1966 (S.4124-5).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $2,100 
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 2333* 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereign, 1958 (S.4125).   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2334 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1966 (S.4125).   Uncirculated.  (5)   

 $1,500 

   2335 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns 1966 (3), 1967 (4), 1968 (5) (S.4125).   
Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $750 

   2336 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1967 (S.4125).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $3,000 

   2337 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1967 (S.4125).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $3,000 

   2338 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1967 (S.4125).   Uncirculated.  (12)  

 $3,600 

   2339 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1968 (S.4125).   Uncirculated.  (5)   

 $1,500 

   2340 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 1968, 1979 (2) (S.4125, 4204).   
One of the 1979 coins with scratches on obverse, otherwise 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)   

 $900 

   2341 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereign, 1974 (S.4204).   In unoffi cial fi tted 
case, nearly uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2342 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1979 (S.4204).   In case of issue, 
no certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2343 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1979 (S.4204).   In case of issue, 
no certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2344 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1980 (S.4204).   In case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2345 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1980 (S.4204).   In case of issue, 
no certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2346 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1981 (S.4204).   No case or 
certifi cate, FDC.    

 $300 

   2347 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.4205).   No case 
or certifi cate, FDC.    

 $150 

   2348 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereign, 1981 (S.4205).   In case of 
issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $150 

   2349 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, fi ve pounds, sovereign and half 
sovereign, 1984 (S.PGS05).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.    

 $1,500 

     

 2350* 
  Elizabeth II ,    mint f ive pounds,  1986 (S.4252).   
Uncirculated.    

 $1,200 

   2351 
  Elizabeth II,   proof twenty fi ve pounds, 1987 Britannia 
(S.4291).   No case or certificate, a few light hairlines 
otherwise FDC.    

 $280 

   2352 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi ve pounds, 2000 (S.4400).   In case of 
issue with certifi cate number 894 of only 1,000 issued, 
uncirculated.    

 $1,200 

   2353 
  Elizabeth II,   fourth portrait sovereign and half sovereign, 
2000 (S.4430, 4440) (two of each).   Uncirculated.  (4)   

 $900 

   2354 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereigns, 2000, 2003 (S.4430).   Uncirculated.  
(2)   

 $600 
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   GREAT  BRITAIN  SILVER & BRONZE 

     

 2355* 
  Edgar,   (959-975), silver halfpenny, London mint, obv. 
diademed bust to right, around EADG+ AR RE, rev. London 
monogram with cross above and six dots below, (S.1140B 
[£1750 VF], N.753 [noted as ER {extremely rare}], Blunt 
& Dolley 'The Chester (1950) Hoard' BNJ 1953 No.515).   
Weak on bust, otherwise very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and 
extremely rare with fewer than ten known.    

 $7,000 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group Sale 63 May 21, 2003, (lot 1937) and Noble 
Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 703). From the same dies as the clipped specimen 
listed in Spink Numismatic Circular 1989, No.4038 at 7500. 

     

 2356* 
  Cnut,   (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type, issued 
1024-1030, obv. central circle, helmeted and draped bust 
left holding sceptre.  + CNV: TREC around. rev. central 
circle, short voided cross joined at centre by 2 circles, inner 
pellet and in angle a broken annulet around inner pellet. + 
PYNSIGE ON LVND: around, (S.1158, N.787, BMC.XIV).   
As struck, very sharp and lustrous, uncirculated.   

 $620 

 Ex Millenia Collection, Ira and Larry Goldberg, lot 241.  NGC encapsulated 
and graded MS 63, realised US$747.                                                            

     

 2357* 
  William I,   (1066-1087), silver penny, BMC type VIII, PAXS 
issue, reading +OSBERN ON SIERBI (Osbern of Salisbury 
mint), (S.1257, N.848, BMC 896).   Full fl an, weak in places 
and die breaks on the reverse, attractive tone, very fi ne and 
very scarce.   

 $600 

   2358 
  Edward I,   (1272-1307), long cross silver penny, London 
mint, Class 3f, issued 1280-1281, rev. CIVI TAS LON DON, 
(S.1392, N.1021); Edward II, (1307-1327), long cross silver 
penny, London mint, Class 13, issued 1315-1317, rev. CIVI 
TAS LON DON, (S.1459, N.1064).   First with fl at spot, 
second with fl an crack, both about fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection. 

   2359 
  Henry III,   (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class 
3b, issued 1248-1250, NIC/OLE/ON L/VND, (Nicole of 
London), (S.1363, N.987); another long cross issue, class 
5b, issued 1251-1272, WIL/LEM/ON L/VND, Willem of 
London mint, (S.1368, N.992/2).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   2360 
  Henry III,   (1216-1272), long cross coinage 1247-72, silver 
penny, type Vb, NIC/OLE/ON L/VND (Nicole of London) 
(S.1363); also Queen Victoria copper farthing, 1843 (S.3951).   
Cleaned very fi ne; scratch on cheek extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $70 

     

 2361* 
  Edward III,   (1327-77), Pre-treaty coinage (1351-61), with 
French title, London mint, silver groat, Series C, (1351-2), 
(S.1565).   Slightly clipped, some minor scratches, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

   2362 
  Edward III - Elizabeth I,   Edward III (1327-1377), halfgroat, 
London mint, Class C, issued 1351-2, (S.1574), good fi ne; 
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, dated 1555, 
with English titles only, (S.2501, N.1968), fair; Elizabeth I, 
(1558-1603) third issue, threepence, mm rose, 1565, (S.2565, 
N.1998), good fi ne.   Fair - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 
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 2363* 
  Henry VI,   fi rst reign, (1422-1461), silver halfpenny, London 
mint, leaf-pellet coinage, issued 1445-1454, (S.1928, 
N.1512).   Nearly very fi ne.    

 $130 

     

 2364* 
  Henry VII,   (1485-1509), Archbishop Bainbridge, silver 
halfgroat, profi le bust issue, mm martlet, issued 1505-1509, 
York mint, two keys below shield, (S.2262, N.1751/1).   
Extremely fi ne with superb portrait, rare.   

 $500 

     

 2365* 
  Henry VIII,   (1509-1547), second coinage, halfgroat, Thomas 
Wolsey Archbishop, with bishops hat below shield, TW either 
side of shield, York mint, mm. cross both sides, issued 1526-
1530, (S.2346, N.1805).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Slabbed, PCGS Genuine. 

    

 

 2366* 
  Edward VI,   (1547-1553), fi ne silver coinage, silver crown, 
1551, mm Y (S.2478).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare 
in this condition.   

 $16,000 

 Ex Grosvenor Collection. In a slab by NGC as XF45. 

    

 

 2367* 
  Edward VI,   (1547 - 1553), fi ne silver coinage 1551-3, 
silver crown, 1552, mm tun, (30.31 grams), obv. ...FRA': 
Z : HIBER': REX:, no pellets at date, rev. large fl eurs de 
lis and lions, (S.2478, N.1933, Lingford B-12).   Light grey 
attractive tone, slightly double struck on obverse, good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $2,800 

 This and most of the following crowns are from the Cornwall Collection.  

    

 

 2368* 
  Edward VI,   (1547 - 1553), fi ne silver coinage 1551-3, silver 
crown, 1552/1, mm tun, (30.73 grams), obv. ...FRANCI': 
Z : HIB': REX::, pellet either side of date, 2 over 1 in date, 
rev. large fl eurs de lis and lions, (S.2478, N.1933, Lingford 
Z-13).   Light grey attractive tone, slightly double struck, 
overall very fi ne and rare.    

 $2,500 

 Ex Spink (Australia) Auction 11 (November 1983) (lot 1477). 
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 2369* 
  Edward VI,   (1547 - 1553), fi ne silver coinage 1551-3, silver 
crown, 1553, mm tun, (30.91 grams), obv. ...FRA,: Z : 
HIB': REX:, no pellets at date, round top 3 of date, (S.2478, 
N.1933, Lingford B-15).   Light grey attractive tone, minor 
surface imperfections, otherwise nearly very fi ne and very 
rare.    

 $2,500 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, April 1983. 

     

 2370* 
  Edward VI,   (1547-1553), fi ne silver coinage, 1551-3, silver 
shilling mm tun (S.2482).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex A.J.Morley Collection.  

     

 2371* 
  Mary,   (1553-4), silver groat, mm pomegranate on obverse 
only (S.2492, N.1960).   Slightly bent, double struck on 
reverse, otherwise fi ne/very fi ne.     

 $140 

 Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, November 
1977). 

     

 2372* 
  Philip and Mary,   (1554-1558), shilling, 1554, with full titles, 
(S.2500, N.1967).   Weak in places, some surface marks, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne, rare.    

 $550 

     

 2373* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, silver shilling, 
mm cross crosslet (S.2555) bust 1A.   Toned, very fi ne.    

 $800 

     

 2374* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1603) sixth issue, 
1582-1600, silver shilling, mm woolpack, 1594-6 (S.2577).   
Toned good very fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 972), previously ex Willis Collection, 
Glendinings 1991 (lot 67).  
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 2375* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), sixth issue, silver crown, (1601) 
mm 1 (S.2582) sceptre to I.   Flat in centre of portrait, 
otherwise well struck nearly very fi ne and rare.    

 $5,000 

     

 2376* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-70, silver 
sixpence, 1562 (S.2596).   Good very fi ne.    

 $700 

     

 2377* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-70, silver 
sixpence, 1564/3 decorated dress, pellet border with cross 
pattee reverse, (S.2598, N.2028).   Slightly bent, otherwise 
good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

    

 

part

  2378* 
  Elizabeth I - George VI,   shillings (20), including 1825 (gVF), 
1888, 1890, 1906, 1929 (unc), 1939 (Eng. unc); sixpences 
(18), including 1593, 1887 (3) (all JH one enamelled reverse), 
1900, 1921, 1922, 1939 (unc), 1945 (unc); threepences, (20) 
including 1877, 1896, 1908 (EF), brass unc 1937 (2), 1944, 
1945; silver twopence 1838; assorted copper, (20) including 
1731 halfpenny with mint red bloom (illustrated), penny 
1876H (nUnc with some mint red) (illustrated), farthing 
1843, half farthings (4), 1844 (3), 1847.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(78)  

 $180 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2379 
  Elizabeth I - George VI,   collection of threepences, Elizabeth 
I, 1578/7, 1579; Charles 1, 1642-4 mm lion; Charles II, 
1675; James II, 1687; William & Mary, 1689; William III, 
1699; Anne, 1708; George I, 1717; George III, 1762, 1763, 
1800; George IV, 1822 small head, 1824; William IV, 1835; 
Victoria, 1843, 1877, 1887 young head, 1887 Jubilee head 
(2), 1899, 1900; Edward VII, 1902, 1908; George V, 1912, 
1919, 1926, 1931; George VI, 1937 (S.2573, 2877, 3386, 
3415, 3441, 3550, 3596B, 3655, 3753, 3755, 3818, 3816, 
3838, 3914, 3914c, 3914d, 3931, 3942, 3984, 4015, 4026, 
4042, 4085).   In 2 x 2 holders, very good - uncirculated 
(1899) but overall average of very fi ne.  (30)   

 $430 
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 2380* 
  James I,   (1603-1625), second coinage, (1604-19), silver 
crown, mm lis, 1604-5 (S.2652).   Beautifully struck, lightest 
frictional wear on the horseman, otherwise even grey toned 
nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne and very rare in this 
condition, possibly the fi nest known.   

 $10,000 

 Ex Goldberg Sale (lot 2488). In a NGC slab as XF40. 

    

 

 2381* 
  James I,   (1603 - 1625), second coinage 1604-19, silver crown, 
mm lis, issued 1604-5, (30.01 grams), (S.2652, N.2097, 
Cooper IV/VII).   Lightly toned, slightly double struck on the 
obverse, very fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $3,200 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, July 1983 and previously from the S.A.H. 
Whetmore Collection, Glendining & Co, London, 14 July 1961 (lot 14) 
with ticket.  

    

 

 2382* 
  James I,   (1603 - 1625), second coinage 1604-19, silver 
crown, mm escallop, issued 1606-7, (29.94 grams), (S.2652, 
N.2097, Cooper VI/XI).   Lightly toned, slightly double struck 
on the reverse, very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $2,800 

 Ex Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink 
London, February 1985, with tickets. 

   2383 
  James I,   (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, third bust, 
shilling (S.2654) mm, lis; George II, sixpence, 1757 (S.3711).   
First coin, uneven surface, damaged edge, otherwise very 
good, second coin nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

     

 2384* 
  James I,   (1603-1625), second coinage, shilling, fourth bust, 
mm escallop (1606-7) (S.2655).   Good fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 2385* 
  James I,   (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, silver 
shilling, mm coronet (S.2656).   Even grey tone, good fi ne.   

 $140 
 Ex A.J. Morley Collection.  
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 2386* 
  James I,   (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-25, silver crown, 
mm lis, issued 1623, (29.61 grams), obv. die fl aw below 
ground line in early stages, (S.2664, N.2120, Cooper X/
XVII).   Lightly toned, trace of double striking on the obverse, 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,800 

 Ex Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, London, May 1983 (E276) with ticket. 

    

 

 2387* 
  James I,   (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-25, silver crown, 
mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (29.40 grams), rev. plain 
harp, (S.2664, N.2120, Cooper X/XVIII).   Lightly toned, 
some double striking on the obverse, otherwise very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,800 

 Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, September 1978.  

    

 

 2388* 
  James I,   (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-25, silver crown, 
mm thistle, issued 1621-3, (29.61 grams), rev. plumes over 
shield, (S.2665, N.2121, Cooper VIII/XVI).   Lightly toned, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,800 

 Ex L.V. Larsen Collection, Glendining & Co., London, November 1, 1972 
and Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink 
London, February 1985, with tickets. 

    

 

 2389* 
  James I,   (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-25, silver crown, 
mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (29.69 grams), rev. plumes 
over shield, harp with birds head, (S.2665, N.2121, Cooper 
X/XIX).   Lightly toned, some double striking on the obverse, 
otherwise very fi ne/good very fi ne and rare.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased from Spink 
London, December 1984, with ticket. 
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 2390* 
  James I,   (1603 - 1625), third coinage 1619-25, silver crown, 
mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (29.46 grams), rev. plumes 
over shield, harp with birds head, (S.2665, N.2121, Cooper 
X/XIX).   Lightly toned, some double striking on the obverse, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981. The Spink Auctions, London, 
No.16, July 16, 1981 (lot 44) example comes from the same dies. 

     

 2391* 
  James I,   (1603- 1625), third coinage, 1619- 25, silver 
halfcrown, mm. lis, issued 1623-4, (S.2666, N.2122).   Uneven 
tone, clipped, good fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Coin Market, Melbourne, November 
1986).  

    

 

 2392* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm cross calvary over lis/cross calvary, issued 1625-
6, Group I, type 1a, (29.79 grams), rev. harp with bird's 
head, (S.2753, N.2190, Cooper II+/VII).   Toned, round and 
attractive, very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981. 

    

 

 2393* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm lis, issued 1625, Group I, type 1a, (29.67 
grams), rev. pellet stops in legend, (S.2753, N.2190, Cooper 
II/I).   Toned, round and attractive, good very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March, 1984, previously from the Glendining 
Auction No.6, May 15, 1968 (lot 253) and from the collection of Dr. Edward 
Burstal, with ticket. 
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 2394* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm cross calvary, issued 1625-6, Group I, type 1a, 
(29.75 grams), rev. harp with bird's head, (S.2753, N.2190, 
Cooper VII/VII).   Toned, round and attractive, nearly very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1986. 

    

 

 2395* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver crown, 
mm cross calvary, issued 1625-6, Group I, type 1b, (29.37 
grams), rev. plume over shield, small harp with fearsome 
bird's head, (S.2754, N.2191, Cooper VII/IX).   Toned, round 
and attractive, slightly double struck on both sides, nearly 
very fi ne and an extremely rare die combination.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Spink, London, January 1985, and previously from the Lord (Rodney) 
Smith of Marlow Collection, purchased by Spink London, Auction Sale 
No.11, 8 October 1980 (lot 179), as part of the H.Pegg Collection, previously 
from the Hon. R. Marsham, Sotheby's November 19-27 1888 (lot 515 part) 
and H. Montagu, Sotheby's 16-20 November 1897 (lot 336) collections with 
ticket. This reverse die is known on only two other crowns, one in the British 
Museum and the other in the R.C. Lockett Collection, this was described in 
the Pegg sale as inferior in condition to this example. 

    

 

 2396* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm castle, issued 1627-8, Group I, type 1b, (29.84 
grams), rev. plumes over shield with harp having fearsome 
bird's head, (S.2754, N.2191, Cooper VIII/X, Brooker 240 
(this coin).   Toned, round and attractive, very fi ne and an 
extremely rare die combination.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Spink, London, December 1984, and previously from the Lord (Rodney) 
Smith of Marlow Collection, previously purchased by Spink London for 
John Godfrey Brooker, coming from the V.J.E. Ryan Collection Glendining, 
London, 22 January 1952 (lot 1063) and from the Ashley Collection. Only 
one other example is known and it came from the Hall, Larsen (lot 144) and 
West Country Collector (lot 53) Collections. This example being the Brooker 
piece, is the better of the two known examples. The Lockett Collection crown 
was described in the Pegg sale as inferior in condition. This is the actual coin 
illustrating the dies VIII/X in F.R. Cooper's monograph. 
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 2397* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm rose over feathers, issued 1631-2, Group II, type 
2b1, (29.90 grams), rev. plumes over shield between C R, 
(S.2756, N.2192, Cooper X+/XII+, Brooker 245 [this coin]).   
Toned, round and attractive, very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Spink, London, November 1982 from the Numismatic Circular, October 
1982 (No.7423), and previously from the John Brooker Collection (No.245), 
who acquired it from Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow Collection (item 
61), previously purchased by Spink London for John Godfrey Brooker, also 
coming from the W. Bertram Thorpe Collection, Glendining's 25 November 
1921 (lot 80) with tickets.  

    

 

 2398* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm harp over rose over feathers/harp, issued 1632-3, 
Group II, type 2a, (29.67 grams), rev. group of four commas 
as stops in the legend, (S.2756, N.2192, Cooper X+/XIV, 
Brooker 246 [same dies]).   Toned, round and attractive, nearly 
very fi ne/very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $2,800 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1982, and previously from the Seaby 
Coin & Medal Bulletin July 1982 (E500). 

    

 

 2399* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm harp, issued 1632-3, Group II, type 2b2, (29.69 
grams), rev. plumes over shield between C R, single pellet 
stops in legend, shield with cross fourchee, (S.2757, N.2194, 
Cooper XII/XVII, Brooker 251 [this coin]).   Toned, round 
and attractive, fi ne/good fi ne and rare.   

 $1,800 

 Ex Downie's Melbourne, Sale 181, 28 August 1984 (lot 705) and previously 
from the John Brooker Collection (No.251). 
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 2400* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm tun over crown, issued 1636-8, Group III, type 
3a, (29.86 grams), rev. single pellet either side of mint mark, 
fl eur de lis on frame of shield in the fourth quarter, (S.2758, 
N.2195, Cooper XVI+/XXI+, Brooker 260 [this coin]).   
Toned and round, obverse legend double struck, fi ne/very 
fi ne and very scarce.   

 $1,400 

 Ex Spink, London, January 1985 and previously from the John Brooker 
Collection (No.260), who acquired it from Lord (Rodney) Smith of Marlow 
Collection (item 51), previously from the Captain Harold Edmund George 
Paget Collection, sold in Glendining's London 25 September 1946 (lot 
74) also coming from the Thomas Bryan Clarke-Thornhill Collection, 
Glendining's London 24 May 1937 (lot 478) with tickets.  

    

 

lot 2401

 2401* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm prostrate anchor over tun/prostrate anchor, issued 
1638-9, Group III, type 3a, (29.65 grams), rev. inverted N in 
REGNO, (S.2758, N.2195, Cooper XVII+/XXIV, Brooker 
262 [same dies]).   Toned, round and attractive, weak on 
obverse fi ne/nearly very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Seaby Coins, London, May 1989, and previously from the Seaby Coin 
& Medal Bulletin May 1983 (E280). 

    

 

 2402* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm triangle over anchor over tun/triangle over 
anchor, issued 1639-1640, Group III, type 3a, (29.36 grams), 
rev. inverted N of REGNO, four pellets either side of mint 
mark, (S.2758, N.2195, Cooper XVII+/XXIV+, Brooker 
264 [similar dies]).   Toned, round and attractive, very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,750 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1984. 
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 2403* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm portcullis, issued 1633-4, Group III, type 3b, 
(29.85 grams), rev. plumes over shield, harp of eight strings 
with bird's head, (S.2759 [this coin illustrated in 16th and 
other editions], N.2196, Cooper XIV/XVIII, Brooker 253 
[same dies]).   Toned, round and attractive, weak in places 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,800 
 Ex Spink (Australia) privately September 1980. 

    

 

 2404* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under king, silver 
crown, mm tun, issued 1636-8, Group III, type 3b, (29.91 
grams), rev. plume over shield, with four pellets either side of 
mint mark, (S.2759, N.2196, Cooper XVII/XXIII, Brooker 
261 [same dies]).   Toned and round, attractive, fi ne/very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,400 

 Ex Spink, London, March 1985 and previously from the Lord (Rodney) Smith 
of Marlow Collection (item 53), previously from the W.E. Ashley Collection 
purchased by Spink in 1969, from the Herbert M. Lingford Collection but 
not in the sale and from the Harry Alexander Parsons Collection, sold in 
Glendining's London 11 May 1954 (lot 422) with tickets.  

    

 

 2405* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Tower mint under Parliament, silver 
crown, mm sun both sides, issued 1645-6, Group V, (29.82 
grams), obv. no pellet to left of mint mark, rev. group of four 
pellets either side of mint mark, (S.2762, N.2199, Cooper 
XXVI/XXXIX).   Toned, very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1981 and previously from the Spink 
Auctions No.6, 11 October 1979 (lot 36) coming from the N. Asherson 
Collection who bought it in Brighton in September 1956. 

     

 2406* 
  Charles I,   (1625- 1649), Oxford mint, silver halfcrown, 
1644, date in script, mm. plume/-, groundline, (S.2965A, 
N.2423, Brooker 907).   Toned, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $600 
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 2407* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver 
crown, mm rose/Ex, issued 1645, Lockett 9, (28.85 grams), 
obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of date, with 
pellet stops in legend, (S.3059, N.2558, Brooker 1037 [same 
dies]).   Toned, slightly double struck on the obverse, otherwise 
very fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,400 

 Ex Dolphin Coins, London, March 1981. 

    

 

 2408* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver 
crown, mm castle/Ex, issued 1645, Lockett 11, obverse III, 
(29.04 grams), obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of 
date, with pellet stops in legend, (S.3061, N.2560, Brooker 
1038 [same dies]).   Toned, weakly struck in places, irregular 
shaped fl an, otherwise good fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Seaby Coins, London, November 1984. 

    

 

 2409* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Exeter mint 1643-1646, silver 
crown, mm castle, issued 1645, Lockett 12, obverse III, 
(28.85 grams), obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right 
of date, with colon stops in legend but single pellet stops 
either side of mm and date, (S.3062, N.2561, Brooker 
1041 [same dies]).   Toned, weakly struck on parts of legend, 
slightly irregular shaped fl an, otherwise very fi ne or better 
and very scarce.   

 $1,100 

 Ex Seaby Coins, London, August 1981 and listed in the Seaby Coin & Medal 
Bulletin, London, April 1981 (E165). 

     

 2410* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Newark beseiged, silver halfcrown, 
1646 (S.3140).   Fine/fair.    

 $2,500 

     

 2411* 
  Oliver Cromwell,   silver shilling, 1658 (S.3228).   Deep tone, 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $4,000 
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 2412* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1662, fi rst bust, without rose below, edge 
undated, medal rotation, Type D, (S.3353, ESC 19).   Toned, 
otherwise fi ne/good fi ne and scarce.   

 $280 

 Ex B.A.Seaby, London, England, June 1979. 

     

 2413* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1662, fi rst bust, without rose below, edge 
undated, coin rotation, Type D, (S.3353, ESC 19).   Toned, 
otherwise fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex D. Rider, Sydney, November 1985. 

     

 2414* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1667, second bust, edge dated Decimo 
Nono, Type H, 5 strings in harp, (S.3357, ESC 35).   Fine 
and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex J. Keogh, Johannesburg, South Africa, March 1978. 

     

 2415* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1670, second bust, edge dated Vicesimo 
Secundo, Type H, 9 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3357, 
ESC 40 [R]).   Fine and rare.   

 $200 
 Ex Porter, Oxford, England, December 1985. 

     

 2416* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1682/1, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo 
Qvrrto, Type J, 7 strings in harp, edge with error Qvrrto 
instead of Qvarto over Tertio, (S.3359, ESC 65B [R2]).   Some 
fl an fl ecking, otherwise nearly very fi ne/very fi ne and rare.    

 $550 

 Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 19, (lot 1885) with old ticket.  

     

 2417* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1684, fourth bust, edge dated Tricesimo 
Sexto, Type J, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3359, ESC 
67 [R2]).   Toned, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Porter, Oxford, England, Catalogue No.149, September 1984. 

     

 2418* 
  Charles II,   1660-85, fourth bust halfcrown, 1677 Vicesimo.
Nono (S.3367).   Good fi ne.    

 $150 
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   2419 
  Charles II,   Maundy money, fourpence, 1683, threepence, 
1672/1, twopence, 1671, 1672/1 (no cross bar on As of 
GRATIA), 1679, penny, 1672/1 (S.3384, 3386, 3388, 
3390); James II, Maundy threepence, 1687 (S.3415); Queen 
Anne, Maundy money, fourpence, 1710, threepence, 1713 
(2), twopence, 1705 (S.3595B, 3596B, 3597).   The 1679 
twopence has a mount mark on edge, otherwise very good 
- nearly very fi ne.  (11)   

 $150 

     

 2420* 
  James II,   crown, 1687, second bust, edge dated Tertio, Type 
B, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3407, ESC 78).   Some 
brilliance with mint bloom, weak in places from the strike, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $2,000 

 Ex J. Keogh, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1980. 

     

 2421* 
  James II,   crown, 1688/7, second bust, edge dated Quarto, 
Type B, 7 strings in harp, last 8 of date over 7, normal edge, 
(S.3407, ESC 81).   Toned, very fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, September 1978. 

     

part

 2422* 
  James II,   Maundy money, fourpence, 1686, threepence, 1687 
(S.3414, 3415).   Very fi ne.  (2)   

 $120 

    

 

 

 

  2423 
  James II,   Maundy set, 1687, fourpence overdate 7/6 (S.3418, 
ESC 2382).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne or better.  (4)    

 $450 

   2424 
  William and Mary,   halfcrown, 1689, fi rst shield (S.3434).   
Very good.   

 $70 

    

 

part

  2425* 
  William and Mary,   Maundy money, threepence, 1689, 
twopence, 1691, 1694, penny, 1693 (S.3441, 3443, 3445).   
Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

     

 2426* 
  William III,   crown, 1695, fi rst bust, edge dated Septimo, type 
A, fi rst harp, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470; ESC 
86).   Toned, attractive good extremely fi ne or better, scarce 
in this condition.    

 $3,500 
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 2427* 
  William III,   crown, 1695, fi rst bust, edge dated Septimo, 
type A, fi rst harp, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, 
ESC 86).   Toned, attractive nearly extremely fi ne or better, 
scarce in this condition.    

 $1,000 

 Ex Argyle Coins, Sydney, purchased in Melbourne, March 1986. 

     

 2428* 
  William III,   crown, 1696/5, fi rst bust, edge dated Octavo, 
type A, overdate of 6 over 5, fi rst harp, 7 strings in harp, 
normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 90 [R3]).   Dark grey tone, good 
very fi ne and very rare.    

 $1,000 

 Ex Argyle Coins, Sydney, March 1984. 

     

 2429* 
  William III,   crown, 1696, fi rst bust, edge dated Octavo, type 
A, fi rst harp, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3470, ESC 
89).   Lightly toned, struck from rusty dies, with weakness at 
date, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $500 

 Ex City Coins, Melbourne, July 1985. 

   2430 
  William III,   crown, third bust, 1696, octavo (S.3472, ESC 
94).   Very good/fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2431* 
  William III,   crown, 1700, third bust variety, edge dated 
Dvodecimo, type E, third harp, 9 strings in harp, normal 
edge, (S.3474, ESC 97).   Weakly struck, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $1,250 

 Ex D. Rider, Melbourne, July 1985.  

     

 2432* 
  William III,   silver halfcrown, 1698 decimo (S.3494).   
Attractive glossy iridescent patina and well struck, 
uncirculated and rare as such, one of the fi nest known.    

 $3,000 

     

 2433* 
  William III,   third bust, shilling, 1697 (S.3497, ESC 1102).   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $420 

     

 2434 *
  William III,   sixpence, 1696, London mint, fi rst bust, early 
harp die (S.3520), struck from clashed obverse die.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   2435 
  William III - Elizabeth II,   farthings - crowns, an accumulation 
of most denominations, includes cartwheel pennies, 1797 
(3) (S.3777); shillings, 1826 (2) (S.3812); sixpence, 1902 
(nearly extremely fi ne) (S.3983); penny, 1918H (S.4052); a 
quantity of halfcrowns (12); 1953 crown, halfcrown, fl orin 
and shillings (2 types) (S.4136, 4137, 4138, 4139, 4140) all 
in mint condition; Gothic fl orin, MDCCCLXXIX (S.3896).   
Poor - uncirculated.  (80)   

 $170 
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 2436* 
  Anne,   Before the Union, silver crown, 1703 vigo (S.3576).   
Beautifully struck, attractive light patina, nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition.   

 $7,500 

 Ex UBS Auction 84 (lot 927).  

     

 2437* 
  Anne,   After the Union, crown, 1708, Plumes, second bust, 
edge dated Septimo, type F, 9 strings in harp, normal edge, 
(S.3600, ESC 108).   Toned, very fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex I.S.Wright, Sydney, March 1986. 

     

 2438* 
  Anne,   After the Union, crown, 1708, plain, second bust, 
edge dated Septimo, type E, 11 strings in harp, normal edge, 
(S.3601, ESC 105).   Grey patina, very fi ne or better.   

 $500 

 Ex Stanley Gibbons, London, England, October 1979. 

     

 2439* 
  George II,   young head, silver crown, 1732 roses and plumes 
(S.3686 ESC 117).   Grey brown patina, some mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $8,000 

 Ex Cheshire Collection. In a slab by NGC as MS64.  

     

 2440* 
  George II,   old head, proof crown, 1746 (S.3690).   Attractive 
toning, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $7,000 

   2441 
  George II,   shilling, 1745 Lima (S.3703); George III, shilling, 
1787 (S.3743); Queen Victoria, pennies, 1851, 1854, 1891 
(S.3948, 3954).   Last coin cleaned and with a few hairlines 
on obverse, third coin with a few small verdigris spots and 
dark toning areas, otherwise good very fi ne, fourth coin very 
fi ne, fi rst two coins good fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

     

 2442* 
  George II,   silver shilling, old head, 1750 (S.3704).   Some mint 
bloom, extremely fi ne.    

 $220 

     

 2443* 
  George II,   old head silver shilling, 1758 (S.3704).   Golden 
tone, good extremely fi ne.    

 $130 
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 2444* 
  George II,   old head copper farthing, 1754 (S.3722).   Brown,  
nearly uncirculated with Spink ticket.   

 $160 

     

 2445* 
  George III,   Northumberland shilling, 1763 (S.3742).   Gun 
metal grey toned brilliance, nearly uncirculated and rare 
especially in this condition.    

 $2,500 

   2446 
  George III,   silver shillings, 1787 (S.3743); new coinage, 1817 
(S.3790).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex A.J. Morley Collection. 

     

 2447* 
  George III,   sixpence 1787 without hearts (S.3748).   Toned, 
good extremely fi ne with Spink ticket.    

 $110 

    

 

 

 

  2448* 
  George III,   silver Maundy set, 1792, 'wire money' (S.3763, 
ESC 2419).   Toned, extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  
(4)  

 $800 

     

 2449* 
  George III,   oval countermarked dollar of 1789 IJ, Lima Mint, 
(S.3765A, ESC 133).   Toned, host coin very fi ne, countermark 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Ex Spink, London, England, September 1978. 

     

 2450* 
  George III,   oval countermarked dollar of Charles IIII, 1796 
IJ, Lima Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 133).   Toned, host coin very 
fi ne, countermark nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $850 

     

 2451* 
  George III,   oval countermarked dollar of 1795 FM, Mexico 
City Mint, die crack across obverse, (S.3765A, ESC 129).   
Coin and countermark both extremely fi ne and rare in this 
condition.    

 $1,250 

 Ex David G.L. Worland Collection, April 1986.  
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 2452* 
  George III,   oval countermarked dollar of 1795 FM, Mexico 
City Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 129).   Slightly off centred, host 
coin good very fi ne, countermark extremely fi ne and rare in 
this condition.    

 $900 

 Ex Bob Innes, Brisbane, November 1991. 

     

 2453* 
  George III,   oval countermarked dollar of 1796FM Charles 
IIII Mexico City eight reales (S.3765A, ESC 129).   Extremely 
fi ne countermark, host coin extremely fi ne with some original 
mint bloom, very rare in this condition.   

 $1,000 

     

 2454* 
  George III,   Bank of England, dollar of 1804, obverse E, 
Reverse 2, (S.3768, ESC 164).   Nearly as struck, trace 
of Spanish dollar underneath, good very fi ne with Spink 
ticket.    

 $220 

     

 2455* 
  George III,   Bank of England, proof one shilling and sixpence 
(or eighteenpence) 1812 (S.3772, ESC 973).   Lightly toned, 
FDC and rare.    

 $650 

     

 2456* 
  George III,   Bank of England, one shilling and sixpence (or 
eighteenpence) 1813 (S.3772).   Toned, nearly uncirculated 
with Spink ticket.    

 $120 

     

 2457* 
  George III,   copper halfpenny, 1770 (S.3774, BMC 893).   
Obverse sharply struck, nearly full original mint red, 
uncirculated and rare in this state.    

 $350 

     

 2458* 
  George III,   fi rst issue copper farthing, 1773, no stop on 
reverse, (S.3775).   Brown without traces of red, good 
extremely fi ne with Spink ticket.   

 $140 

     

 2459* 
  George III,   fi rst issue copper farthing, 1774, (S.3775).   Nearly 
full mint red, about uncirculated, rare as such, with Spink 
ticket.   

 $200 

     

 2460* 
  George III,   third issue, copper halfpenny, 1799, six relief gun 
ports (S.3778).   About full mint red, uncirculated.   

 $150 
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   2461 
  George III,   third issue, copper halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778); 
George IV, halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824).   Both good extremely 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 2462* 
  George III,   fourth issue, penny, 1806, incuse hair curl 
(S.3780).   Part mint red with some blue brown toning, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Slabbed PCGS MS63BN. 

     

 2463* 
  George III,   fourth issue copper farthing, 1806, K on 
truncation,  (S.3775, Peck 1397).   Brilliant mostly full red, 
proof-like, good extremely fi ne - uncirculated, with Spink 
ticket.   

 $160 

     

 2464* 
  George III,   new coinage, crown, 1819 LIX (S.3787, ESC 
215).   Lightly toned, extremely fi ne with Spink ticket.   

 $230 

     

 2465* 
  George III,   new coinage, crown, 1819 LIX, no stops in edge 
legend, (S.3787, ESC 215A [R3]).   Toned, with minor surface 
marks, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Seaby, London, England, February 1980. 

     

 2466* 
  George III,   new coinage, half crown, 1819 (S.3789).   Golden 
brown grey toned good extremely fi ne.    

 $600 

    

 

  2467* 
  George III,   new coinage, shillings, 1816, 1817 (S.3790).   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated, both with Spink tickets.  
(2)  

 $160 

   2468 
  George III - Queen Victoria,   mixed Maundy money, George 
III, threepence, 1762, penny, 1786, Queen Victoria, groat, 
1838, penny halfpenny, 1840, 1843 (S.3753, 3759, 3913, 
3915); George III, Bank of England, eighteen pence, 1811 
(S.3771).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (6)   

 $110 

   2469 
  George III,   copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776); 
George II, halfpenny, contemporary copies (2); Malaya 
Peninsula, Kelantan, pitis, AH1314 (KM.10); Indian States, 
Gwailor, paisa, c.1830; Brazil counterstamped twenty reis, 
undated; Chinese cash and Ceylon ten cents, 1944; an 
assortment of other coins but mostly Australian pre decimal 
silver coins 1910-1962 and 1966 silver fi fty cents; also medal 
for Centenary of Western Australia in bronze (C.1929/2).   
First coin very fi ne with a few small edge bumps, the last 
item harshly cleaned, the rest poor - fi ne.  (39)  

 $200 
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part

 2470* 
  George III - George V,   crowns 1820, 1845; double fl orin,  
1887 Arabic 1 (illustrated); fl orins 1877, 1881; Maundy 
fourpence 1818; threepence 1916; penny halfpenny 1838.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $160 

     

 2471* 
  George IV,   crown, 1821 secundo (S.3805).   Mirror-fi elds, 
good extremely fi ne/nearly FDC and rare thus.    

 $4,000 

     

 2472* 
  George IV,   crown, 1821 secundo, laureate head, (S.3805, 
ESC 246).   Minor edge knocks, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

 Ex Bowles, Johannesburg, South Africa, January 1978. 

     

 2473* 
  George IV,   crown, 1822 tertio (S.3805).   Toned, good very 
fi ne/extremely fi ne.    

 $1,200 

     

 2474* 
  George IV,   crown, 1822 tertio (S.3805, ESC 252).   Steel blue 
peripheral tone, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $500 

 Ex R. Lubbock, London, England, October 1979. 

   2475 
  George IV,   crown, 1822, secundo (S.3805).   Brooch pin 
mounts removed from obverse, otherwise toned very fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 2476* 
  George IV,   halfcrown 1820 (S.3807).   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $700 

                     An Important Halfcrown Rarity

     

 2477* 
  George IV,   halfcrown, bare head left, 1824 (S.3809; ESC 
639 R6).   Minor dents to left of date, minor rim nicks, 
otherwise even light grey toned good fi ne and extremely 
rare, believed only four known, one of the great rarities of 
the entire milled series.   

 $1,500 

     

 2478* 
  George IV,   bare head shilling, 1826 (S.3812).   Toned, 
uncirculated with Spink ticket.   

 $200 
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 2479* 
  George IV,   copper penny, 1826, normal type, (S.3823, 
P.1422).   Even brown patination with traces of red, extremely 
fi ne or better.    

 $150 

     

 2480* 
  George IV,   copper penny, 1826 (S.3823).   Even brown, nearly 
extremely fi ne.     

 $90 

     

 2481* 
  George IV,   halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824).   With much mint red, 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $120 

     

 2482* 
  George IV,   proof second issue copper farthing, 1826, 
(S.3825).   Superb chocolate mint state, FDC with Spink 
ticket.   

 $360 

    

 

part

  2483* 
  George IV - Queen Victoria,   shillings 1824, (S.3811); 
1826 (2) (S.3812); 1887 (S.3926); 1895 (S.3940).   Fine - 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

   2484 
  George IV - Elizabeth II,   mostly 20th century issues, noted 
crown 1821 good fi ne; shilling JH 1887, penny 1901 with 
much mint bloom, others halfcrowns from George V (34); 
fl orins (6), shillings (7), sixpences (8); world coins include 
1913 Russia commemorative, 300 years, USA, dime 1854 
with arrows, etc.   Fair - good extremely fi ne.  (72)  

 $100 

     

 2485* 
  William IV,   groat, 1837 (S.3837, ESC 1922).   Practically as 
struck, uncirculated.    

 $110 

     

 2486* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head crown, 1844 (S.3882) star 
stops on edge.   Attractive dark blue iridescent tone, nearly 
uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $4,000 

   2487 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, crown, 1844 Anno Regni VIII 
star stops (S.3882); double fl orin, 1889 (S.3923); trade 
dollars, 1895, 1902, 1909 (KM.T5).   First blackened by 
moisture exposure and heavily cleaned, last discoloured and 
with chopmark, fi ne - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
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 2488* 
  Queen Victoria,   gothic crown, 1847, plain edge proof 
(S.3883).   Dark grey and olive toned surface reducing 
brilliance to the edge, otherwise nearly FDC and rare.   

 $7,000 

 In an NGC slab as PF62. 

     

 2489* 
  Queen Victoria,   gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).   
Polished, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $3,500 

     

 2490* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head halfcrown, 1881 (S.3889).   
Bright, extremely fi ne or better.   

 $180 

     

 2491* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, halfcrown, 1886 (S.3889).   
Orginal mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.    

 $350 

   2492 
  Queen Victoria,   godless fl orin, 1849 (S.3890).   Somewhat 
rubbed, nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 2493* 
  Queen Victoria,   gothic fl orin, 1873 die no. 25, (S.3893).   
Bright, with minor surface marks, otherwise good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 2494* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head shilling, 1874, no WW, die 
number 63 (S.3906A, ESC 1326).   About uncirculated.   

 $140 

     

 2495* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921).   
Proof-like, nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

     

 2496* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887, milled edge 
(S.3921, ESC 296).   Light patina, nearly uncirculated.    

 $80 

 Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1981. 

   2497 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage silver part set 1887, crown, 
double fl orin (Roman I), halfcrown, fl orin, shilling sixpence 
(arms type) and threepence, (S.3921, 3922, 3924, 3925, 
3926, 3928, 3931).   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(7)    

 $160 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 
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 2498* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, proof-like crown, 1888, 
milled edge (S.3921, ESC 298).   Blue and gold patination, 
nearly FDC and extremely rare.   

 $700 

 Ex S.V. Hagley Collection, Spink Australia, Auction Sale 24 (lot 1725). 
Described then as 'obverse struck with a proof die, brilliant fi elds, frosted 
relief'. 

   2499 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, crown, 1892 (S.3921), 
halfcrown 1887 (S.3924).   Very fi ne; toned good extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2500 
  Queen Victoria,   halfcrowns, 1887 Jubilee coinage, 1888, 
1900, fl orin 1901, sixpences 1888, 1896, 1901, threepences 
1887 Jubilee coinage, halfpenny 1901, (S.3924, 3929, 3931, 
3938, 3939, 3941, 3962).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(9)  

 $280 

     

 2501* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, shilling, large head shilling 
1890, (S.3927, ESC 1357).   Light golden tone, good extremely 
fi ne with Spink ticket.    

 $100 

     

 2502* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, crown, 1893 LVI (S.3937, ESC 
303).   Attractive light tone, about uncirculated.    

 $300 

     

 2503* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, crown, 1893, edge LVI (S.3937, 
ESC 303).   Toned, good extremely fi ne.    

 $180 

     

 2504* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, crown, 1896 LX (S.3937).   
Practically uncirculated.     

 $370 

     

 2505* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head halfcrown, 1893 (S.3938).   Full 
golden red patination, uncirculated.    

 $180 

     

 2506* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head halfcrown, 1897 (S.3938).   Full 
frosty original mint bloom, about uncirculated.    

 $150 
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 2507* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head halfcrown, 1897 (S.3938, ESC 
731).   Practically uncirculated with light tone.   

 $120 

     

 2508* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head halfcrown, 1898 (S.3938).   Full 
frosty original mint bloom, light scuff, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $100 

     

 2509* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head halfcrown, 1899 (S.3938).   
Underlying light patina, nearly uncirculated.    

 $130 

   2510 
  Queen Victoria,   old head halfcrown, 1900 (S.3938, ESC 
734).   Practically uncirculated, lightly toned.    

 $120 

     

 2511* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head halfcrown, 1901 (S.3938).   
Full frosty original mint bloom with light pastel golden 
patination, uncirculated.    

 $180 

   2512 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, fl orin, 1893, (S.3939, ESC 876).   
Brilliant, good extremely fi ne.     

 $80 

     

 2513* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, shilling, 1897 (S.3940A).   Toned, 
blue and gold, uncirculated.   

 $80 

   2514 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, shilling, 1897 (S.3940A, ESC 
1366).   Gem, golden red patination, uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $70 

     

 2515* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, shilling, 1900 (S.3940A, ESC 
1369).   Golden blue patination, uncirculated with Spink 
ticket.    

 $90 

   2516 
  Queen Victoria,   old head Maundy set, 1896 (S.3943).   FDC.  
(4)   

 $150 

     

 2517* 
  Queen Victoria,   copper penny, 1841, ornamental trident 
(S.3948).   Trace of red but mostly brown with proof-like 
fi elds, good extremely fi ne with Spink ticket.   

 $150 

     

 2518* 
  Queen Victoria,   copper penny, 1854, plain trident (S.3948).   
Brown, good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 
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 2519* 
  Queen Victoria,   copper penny, 1857, plain trident (S.3948).   
Trace of red but mostly brown, good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 2520* 
  Queen Victoria,   copper halfpenny, 1854 (S.3949).   Brown 
with thirty percent mint red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   2521 
  Queen Victoria,   copper halfpenny, 1855 ornamental trident 
(S.3949).   Trace of mint red, extremely fi ne.    

 $80 

     

 2522* 
  Queen Victoria,   copper farthing 1845 FID:DEF: (S.3950).   
Trace of mint red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $110 

     

 2523* 
  Queen Victoria,   bronze penny, 1866 (S.3954).   Brown with 
traces of mint red, good extremely fi ne, rare as such.   

 $280 

     

 2524 
  Queen Victoria,   bronze penny, 1891 (obv.8, rev.N), (S.3954, 
P.1744).   Full original mint red, uncirculated with Spink 
ticket.   

 $110 

   2525 
  Queen Victoria,   bronze halfpenny, 1861, toothed border 
(S.3956).   Light obverse scratch, some red-brown on reverse, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.    

 $50 

   2526 
  Queen Victoria,   old head penny, 1901, (S.3961).   Good 
extremely fi ne.     

 $40 

   2527 
  Queen Victoria - George VI,   assorted issues, crowns 1889, 
1951 (cased); double fl orin 1890; halfcrowns (5, 1931 EF, 
1939 unc); fl orins (all EF-unc) 1887 (JH), 1896, 1902, 1933, 
1937, 1939, 1942, 1945, 1946.   Fair - uncirculated.  (17)   

 $150 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2528 
  Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II,   halfpenny set, 1860-1967, 
missing 1860 toothed beads, 1861 plain, 1871, 1874, 1886, 
1902-1936, 1958, 1959; penny collection, 1860-1953, 
missing 1860 round and toothed beads, 1865/63, 1874, 
1878, includes 1961-1963; another penny collection, missing 
1860 toothed beads, 1874, 1886, 1888, includes 1961-1963; 
partial silver threepence set, 1850-1943, missing a large 
number of coins, face value, pre 1921, .50 cents, post 1920, 
.20 cents; complete brass threepence set, 1937-1967.   Housed 
in 13 Whitman press-in albums, includes some scarce coins, 
poor - uncirculated.  (357)  

 $120 

   2529 
  Queen Victoria,   fl orin, 1873 gothic, 1887, 1891, 1896, 1900 
(S.3893, 3925, 3939, 3981); shilling, 1887, 1901 (S.3926, 
3940A); Edward VII, fl orin, 1902, 1907; Canada, fi ve cents, 
1924, 1937, 1938, 1945, 1950 (KM.29, 33, 40a, 42); ten 
cents, 1906, 1916 (KM.10, 23); twenty fi ve cents, 1906 
(KM.11); fi fty cents, 1918 (KM.25).   The 1907 fl orin has 
scratches on chin, otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (18)  

 $70 

   2530 
  Edward VII,   silver halfcrown, 1903 (S.3980).   Well struck, 
spots on obverse, otherwise very fi ne and rare.    

 $300 
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 2531* 
  Edward VII,   silver halfcrown, 1906 (S.3980).   Bright, about 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 2532* 
  Edward VII,   silver halfcrown, 1909 (S.3980, ESC 754).   
Extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne, edge a little rubbed 
but rare.   

 $350 

   2533 
  Edward VII,   matte proof silver Maundy set, 1902 (S.3985).   
All coins lightly toned, within a modern fi tted red, gold 
embossed felt lined case.    

 $160 

   2534 
  Edward VII,   silver Maundy set, 1902 (S.3985).   Toned, 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   2535 
  Edward VII,   silver Maundy set, 1902 (S.3985).   Toned, good 
extremely fi ne, in contemporary leatherette case.  (4)   

 $150 

   2536 
  Edward VII,   silver Maundy set, 1903 (S.3985).   All coins 
lightly toned, uncirculated, all within an original fi tted red, 
gold embossed velvet lined case.    

 $150 

   2537 
  Edward VII,   silver Maundy set, 1908 (S.3985).   Toned, good 
extremely fi ne, in contemporary leatherette case.  (4)   

 $150 

   2538 
  Edward VII - George V,   pennies 1902, 1935, 1936, (S.3990, 
4055).   Full mint red, nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

   2539 
  Edward VII - George V,   silver Maundy set, 1902 (S.3985); 
crown 1935, halfcrown 1935, shilling 1936, sixpences 1910, 
1927.   Maundy set dark patination and uncirculated, others 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $240 

    

 

 

part

  2540* 
  George V,   silver proof set, 1911, halfcrown to Maundy penny 
(S.PS13).   Attractively toned brilliant FDC.  (8)   

 $900 

   2541 
  George V,   halfcrowns, 1929, 1935; shillings 1916, 1925, 
1935; sixpence 1936; threepences 1913, 1916, 1919 (2), 
1931, 1935, 1936.   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $140 

     

 2542* 
  George V,   crown, 1936, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC 381).   
Lightly toned, uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

 Ex Spink, London, England, July 1988. 2,473 struck. 

   2543 
  George V - George VI,   silver threepences, 1934-1944, 
(S.4042, 4085).   Mostly nearly uncirculated, except 1944 
which is extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $80 

   2544 
  George V,   farthings, 1928 (10) (S.4061); New Zealand, 
George VI, halfcrown, 1942, 1950; Australia, George V - 
Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1962Y., 1963Y. (2), sixpence, 1960, 
shilling, 1962, fl orin, 1927 Canberra.   The fi rst ten coins 
with full mint red, uncirculated, the halfpennies - shilling, 
uncirculated, the rest fi ne - very fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 
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   2545 
  George V,   crown, 1935, George VI, 1951 (cased), Elizabeth 
II, 1953 (5, cased), 1965 (10, one cased), 1972, 1977 (3) 
(KM.842, 880, 894, 910, 917, 920); proof silver one pound, 
1983, 1985, 1987, 1991, all cased (KM.933a, 941a, 948a, 
946a); mint one pound, 1999, in folder (KM.998); mint sets, 
1953 (2), 1992 (KM.MS101, 116).   The fi rst coin very fi ne, 
the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (30)  

 $130 

   2546 
  George V,   crown, 1935 Silver Jubilee, proof-like crown, 
1951, proof silver crown, 1977 (2), mint crown, 1977 (3), 
proof silver crown, 1981 Royal Wedding (2), mint crown, 
1981 (5, four on cards) (KM.842, 880, 920a, 920, 925a, 
925); proof fi fty pence, 1973 (KM.918); proof sets, 1970 
(2), 1971, 1972 (3), 1973 (4), 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 
1979 (2), 1980 (2), 1981 (2) (KM.PS26-33, 35, 36, 39); 
Gibraltar, proof twenty fi ve new pence, 1971 (KM.5a); St 
Helena, crown, 1973, mint crown, 1973 (KM.5a, 5).   In cases 
of issue, single proof crown cases all affected by foxing, coins 
uncirculated - FDC.  (38)  

 $170 

   2547 
  George VI,   proof set 1937, crown to farthing (S.PS16).   In 
plush red and gilt leather case of issue, FDC.  (15)  

 $300 

   2548 
  George VI,   proof set, 1937, crown to farthing including 
Maundy set (S.PS16).   In case of issue, toned, one spot of 
verdigris on threepence, otherwise FDC.    

 $200 

   2549 
  George VI,   proof-like crowns, 1951, Festival of Britain, 
...MCMLI edge, (S.4111, ESC 393C).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $60 

   2550 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1953 Coronation (S.PS19); proof 
silver twenty fi ve pence, 1977 Silver Jubilee (S.4227).   In 
cases of issue, the fi rst with a few foxing spots on lid lining, 
coins FDC.  (2)   

 $150 

   2551 
  Elizabeth II,   second issue, cupro-nickel crown, 1960, New 
York Exhibition issue from polished dies.   Uncirculated.   

 $40 

   2552 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1971, 1973, 1982 (2), 1983; mint 
one pound, 1983 (5); mint two pounds, 1986; fi rst decimal 
coins set (KM.PS27, 29, 41, 43, KM.933, 947).   In packets 
and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (12)   

 $100 

   2553 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty fi ve new pence, proof, 1972 Silver 
Wedding (3), two with coarse and one with fi ne milling, 
(S.4226); proof 1977 Silver Jubilee (4), (S.4227), specimen 
strikes (4); proof 1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday 
(S.4228); proof 1981 Royal Wedding (S.4229).   FDC.  (13)  

 $130 

   2554 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1982 (5), mint sets, 1982 (5), proof 
silver one pound, 1983, mint crown, 1965, mint one pound, 
1983 (10) (KM PS41, MS103, KM.933a, 910, 933); Britain's 
fi rst decimal coins set, 1971.   In cases and packets of issue, 
the case of the proof silver pound has foxing on lid lining 
and the certifi cate is missing, uncirculated - FDC.  (23)   

 $120

SCOTLAND 

     

 2555* 
  Scotland,   Alexander III, (1249-1286), silver penny, second 
coinage (c.1280-1286) reverse REX SCOTORVM (S.5052).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 2556* 
  Scotland,   Alexander III, (1249-1286), silver penny, second 
coinage, issued from 1280, no mint name (Edinburgh mint), 
obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars of six points in each 
angle, (S.5053).   Toned, very fi ne.    

 $100 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2557* 
  Scotland,   Alexander III, (1249-1286), silver penny, second 
coinage, issued from 1280, no mint name (Edinburgh mint), 
obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars of six points in each 
angle, one with seven points, (S.5056).   Toned, very fi ne 
with ticket.    

 $100 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2558* 
  Scotland,   Alexander III, (1249-1286), silver penny, second 
coinage, issued from 1280, no mint name (Edinburgh mint), 
obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars of six points in each 
angle, (S.5056).   Toned, very fi ne with ticket.    

 $100 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 
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 2559* 
  Scotland,   John Baliol, (1292-1296), silver penny, first 
coinage, no mint name (Berwick mint?), obv. bust left, rev. 
four mullets or stars of six points in each angle, (S.5065).   
Toned, slightly off centred good fi ne/very fi ne with ticket.    

 $200 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2560* 
  Scotland,   John Baliol, (1292-1296), silver penny, second 
coinage, no mint name (Edinburgh mint), obv. bust left, rev. 
four mullets or stars of six points in each angle, (S.5071).   
Toned, obverse scratch fi ne/very fi ne with ticket.    

 $200 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

 

     

 2561* 
  Scotland,   David II, (1329-1371), silver halfpenny, fi rst 
coinage, fi rst issue, early 1330's, Berwick mint ?, obv. bust 
left, MONETA REGIS, rev. four mullets of six points in each 
angle, +AVID SCOTTOR, (S.5080).   Good fi ne or better 
and very rare.   

 $500 

   2562 
  Scotland,   David II, (1329-1371), silver pennies, second 
issue coinage, issued from 1333, no mint name (Edinburgh 
mint?), small letters, obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars 
of six points in each angle, (S.5088), another second coinage 
similar, Edinburgh mint, small bust, (S.5114).   Toned, fi rst 
worn, second with chip in edge, otherwise very good - very 
fi ne with tickets.  (2)  

 $100 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2563 
  Scotland,   David II, (1329-1371), silver half groats, second 
coinage, issued from 1357, Edinburgh mint, small letters, 
obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars of six points in each 
angle, (S.5105), another third coinage similar, Edinburgh 
mint, star on sceptre handle, (S.5127).   Toned, fi rst worn 
with scratches, second with weakness at edge, otherwise 
very good - good fi ne with tickets.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2564* 
  Scotland,   David II, (1329-1371), silver groat, third coinage, 
issued from 1367, Edinburgh mint, small letters, obv. bust 
left, rev. four mullets or stars in each angle, star on sceptre 
handle, (S.5125).   Toned, with weakness in legends, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2565 
  Scotland,   Robert II, (1371-1390), silver groat, Edinburgh 
mint, obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars in each angle, 
(cf.S.5131); another silver penny, Edinburgh mint, small 
letters, obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars in each angle, 
star on sceptre handle, (S.5145).   Toned, porous fi eld on 
penny, groat with bent edges, both with weakness in legends, 
otherwise about very good - fi ne with ticket.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2566* 
  Scotland,   Robert II, (1371-1390), silver groat, Edinburgh 
mint, small letters, obv. bust left, rev. four mullets or stars 
in each angle, star on sceptre handle, (S.5131).   Toned, with 
weakness in legends, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2567* 
  Scotland,   Robert III, (1390-1406), silver groat, Edinburgh 
mint, obv. rough tall facing bust, rev. three large pellets in 
each angle, (S.5164).   Toned, good very fi ne/nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 
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 2568* 
  Scotland,   Robert III, (1390-1406), silver groat, Edinburgh 
mint, obv. rough tall facing bust, rev. three large pellets in 
each angle, (S.5164).   Toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2569* 
  Scotland,   Robert III, (1390-1406), silver groat, Edinburgh 
mint, obv. rough tall facing bust, rev. three large pellets in 
each angle, fl eur de lis in legend, (S.5164A).   Toned, with 
weakness in legends, otherwise fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2570 
  Scotland,   Robert III, (1390-1406), silver groat, second issue, 
Perth mint, obv. rough tall facing bust, rev. three large pellets 
in each angle, (S.5170).   Toned, has been clipped, otherwise 
fi ne/nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2571 
  Scotland,   James III, (1460-1488), copper penny, Ecclesiastical 
issue, St. Andrews mint, (S.5307); James IV, (1488-1513), 
copper placks or fourpences, (cf.S.5349) (4).   Toned, fair 
- nearly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2572* 
  Scotland,   James V, (1513-1542), silver groat, Edinburgh 
mint, second coinage 1526-1539, type III, obv. crowned 
bust to right, rev. shield with trefoil stops, (S.5378).   Toned, 
slightly double struck on the obverse, otherwise good very 
fi ne/very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2573* 
  Scotland,   Mary, (1542-1567), silver testoon, Edinburgh mint, 
1557, fi rst period coinage, obv. crowned shield dividing M 
R, rev. ornate cross, (S.5406).   Has been gilt and mounted 
on edge, otherwise fi ne- very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2574 
  Scotland,   Mary, (1542-1567), billon twelvepenny groat, 
Edinburgh mint, issued 1559, (S.5448); billon bawbee 
(sixpence) c.1542-1558, (2) (S.5432); plack, fourpence 1557, 
(S.5437); lion (penny halfpenny) [1558] with countermark of 
star in shield, probably a contemporary counterfeit (S.5460).   
Toned, last fair, others very good - nearly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

    

 

 2575* 
  Scotland,   James VI, (1567-1625), silver ryal, Edinburgh mint, 
probably 1569 (date very weak), fi rst coinage, obv. crowned 
shield dividing I R, rev. crowned sword, countermarked by 
crowned thistle in 1578, (S.5472, p.70 for cmk.).   Toned, 
weak in centre otherwise good fi ne/very good and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 
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 2576* 
  Scotland,   James VI, (1567-1625), silver half merk or noble, 
Edinburgh mint, 1573, second coinage, obv. crowned shield 
dividing 6 8, rev. ornate cross, (S.5478).   Toned, nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2577* 
  Scotland,   James VI, (1567-1625), silver half merk or noble, 
Edinburgh mint, 1577, second coinage, obv. crowned shield 
dividing 6 8, rev. ornate cross, (S.5478).   Toned, nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $220 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2578* 
  Scotland,   James VI, (1567-1625), silver ten shillings, 
Edinburgh mint, 1594, seventh coinage, obv. bare headed 
bust to right, rev. crowned triple headed thistle, (S.5493).   
Toned, fi ne/good fi ne and scarce.   

 $180 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

 2579* 
  Scotland,   James VI, (1567-1625), silver thistle merk, 
Edinburgh mint, 1601, eighth coinage, obv. crowned shield, 
rev. crowned thistle, (S.5497).   Toned, very good - fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2580 
  Scotland,   James VI, (1567-1625), billon eightpenny groat, 
Edinburgh mint, issued 1583-1590, (2), (S.5511, 5512); 
copper twopence hardhead (S.5518); twopence (2) (S.5523, 
5524).   Toned, very good - nearly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     2581 
  Scotland,   Charles I, (1625-1649), silver forty pence, 
Edinburgh mint, Falconer's issue with F, one with F below 
thistle, (2) (cf.S.5576, S.5579); twenty pence (S.5590); copper 
turners (3) (S.5596, 5598, 5599); twopence (5602).   Very 
good - nearly very fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2582 
  Scotland,   Charles II, (1649-1685), silver merk (13/4), 
Edinburgh mint, 1673, (S.5611); second coinage quarter 
dollar, 1680 (S.5620).   Second coin has been mounted on 
edge, otherwise both very good.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

     

part

 2583* 
  Scotland,   Charles II, (1649-1685), silver half merk (6/8), 
Edinburgh mint, 1669, 1672, (S.5614); second coinage 
sixteenth dollar, 1681 (S.5624) (illustrated).   Very good 
- good fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

   2584 
  Scotland,   Charles II, (1649-1685), copper twopence, 
(S.5625); bawbee (2), 1678, 1679, (S.5628); turner 1677 
(S.5630).   Fair - fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 

 

   2585 *
  Scotland,   William and Mary, (1689-1694), silver ten shillings, 
Edinburgh mint, 1691 (illustrated), (S.5659); fi ve shillings, 
1694 (S.5665); copper bawbee, 1691 (holed), bodle, 1694 
(S.5666, 5674).   Fair - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection. 



203

     

part

 2586* 
  Scotland,   William III, (1694-1702), silver forty shillings 
Edinburgh mint, 1695 octavo (ilustrated), (S.5680); ten 
shillings, 1697 (S.5687); fi ve shillings, 1700 (S.5688); Anne, 
(1702-1714), silver fi ve shillings, 1705, 1706, (S.5702, 
5706).   Last has been gilt and mounted, otherwise very good 
- fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

 Ex John Malcolm Collection.

IRELAND 

     

 2587 
  Ireland,   Edward I (1272-1307), silver penny, Dublin mint, 
Type 1b, (S.6247).   Toned, good fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2588* 
  Ireland,   George III, Bank of Ireland, six shillings, 1804 
(S.6615).   Grey toned, planchet flaw in second 'G' of 
Georgius, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $400 

   2589 
  Ireland,   George III, Bank token, silver ten pence, 1813 
(S.6618).   Toned, nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2590 
  Ireland,   halfcrown set, 1928-1967, missing 1931, 1937, 
1943, includes 1940, 1942, 1954 and a ten shillings 1966.   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $250 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   2591 
  Ireland,   Republic, shilling collection, 1928-1968 (KM.6, 14, 
14a).   Fine - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $220 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

   2592 
  Ireland,   complete collection of sixpences, 1928-1968.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (26)  

 $450 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

   2593 
  Ireland,   penny set, 1928-1968, including 1940.   Extremely 
fi ne - brilliant uncirculated.  (21)  

 $260 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   2594 
  Ireland,   Republic, halfpenny, 1971, 1975, 1976, 1978, 1980 
(KM.19); penny, 1971, 1974-1976, 1978-1980 (KM.20); 
two pence, 1971, 1975, 1978-1980 (KM.21); fi ve pence, 
1969-1971, 1975, 1978 (KM.22); twenty pence, 1969, 1971, 
1973-1975, 1978, 1980 (KM.23); fi fty pence, 1970, 1971, 
1975-1978 (KM.24); mint sets, 1971, 1978 (KM.MS4, 5).   A 
few very fi ne but mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (38)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   2595 
  Ireland,   Republic, farthing collection, 1928-1966, missing 
1932, 1935, 1943 (KM.1, 9).   Many coins with partial or 
full mint red, a few very fi ne but mostly nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (15)  

 $180 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 
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   GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

   2596 
  Henry VIII,   death, 1547, in silver, hand engraved 
commemorative medalet (26mm) holed; Anti Slavery, 
c.1787, in white metal (33mm) (BHM 269); Abolition of the 
Slave Trade, 1807, in bronze (36mm) with reverse in arabic 
script; George IV, coronation, 1821, in bronze (35mm) by 
E.Avern (BHM 1071); Queen Victoria, coronation, 1838, 
in bronze (36mm) by B.Pistrucci (BHM 1801).   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

    

 

 2597* 
  Charles II,   (1660-1685), Peace of Breda, silver medal 1667. 
56mm, obv. laureate bust of King right with long hair 
CAROLVS SECVNDVS DEI GRATIA MAG BRI FRAN 
ET HIB REX, rev. Britannia seated near the sea shore, 
contemplating her navies sailing on the ocean. FAVENTE 
DEO (God being propitious) and BRITANNIA below, 
edge reads in fi nely executed raised letters: CAROLVS 
SECVNDVS PACIS ET IMPERII RESTITVTOR AVGVSTVS 
(Charles II august restorer of peace and of the empire), (M.I.   
185, Eimer)  Deep dusty tone, extremely fi ne or better.    

 $1,350 

 Because of the lettered edge and large diameter, this medal is often 
encountered in lower grades with edge knocks and scratches. This piece is a 
superb example of one of Britain's most attractive historical medals.  

    

 

 2598* 
  Royal Academy Antique School,   1768, in ivory (51mm) 
(black ink), reverse 'Adrian Callan. Seymour, / Admitted 13 
Jan.y 1844' (D&W.63/cf.142).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $250 
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 2599* 
  Map of the World,   c.1820, in white metal (51mm), obverse: 
detailed map of the Eastern Hemisphere, Continents of Africa, 
Asia, Europe and New Holland together with countries and 
islands, reverse: detailed map of Western Hemisphere, 
continents of North America and South America identifi ed 
together with countries and islands, possibly by Thomason 
(Eimer 1139).   Extremely fi ne and rare, in contemporary 
leatherette case.   

 $800 

   2600 
  George IV,   Accession 1820, cliche or electrotype of the 
obverse only of the 70mm medal by T.Wyon laureate draped 
bust left for Rundell, Bridge and Rundell jewellers (BHM 
1010; Eimer 1123).   Hairline die breaks in front and under 
ear, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2601* 
  Voyage of the Junk 'Keying',   1848, in white metal (26mm) by 
T. Halliday (BHM 2323).   Good extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 The 'Keying' was the fi rst junk that ever rounded the Cape of Good Hope or 
appeared in British waters. Her dimensions were length 160ft, depth of hold 
12ft, burden 800 tons Chinese measurement, rudder 7-1/2 tons, mainsail 9 
tons, mainmast 85ft long from deck. The ship was built of teak wood. She 
sailed from Hong Kong 6th December 1846, arrived in England 27th March 
1848. 477 days from Canton. 'Captain Kellett', Commander.  

    

 

 2602* 
  William Wyon,   laudatory medal, 1854, in bronze (56mm) 
by L.C.Wyon (BHM 2535; Eimer 1480), obverse, bust of 
Wyon right, reverse, Britannia holding trident and olive 
branch, standing between four seahorses rising from the 
sea, in exergue, Art-Union of London / 1854.   A few spots 
of discolouration otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 The master engraver, William Wyon, is the most famous of the Wyon family 
of medallists. He was appointed Chief Medallist of the Royal Mint and his 
design of the young Queen Victoria used on coinage (see 1871-1887) still 
ranks as one of the noblest productions in British numismatics. This medal 
is one of a series by the Art Union of London. 
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   2603 
  Queen Victoria,   60th Year of Reign, 1837-1897, Buenos 
Aires, in silver (34mm) (Eimer 1821), obverse, bust of 
Queen Victoria left, reverse, crossed fl ags of Great Britain 
and Argentina.   Nicely toned, nearly uncirculated.    

 $70 

   2604 
  Queen Victoria,   Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in silver (26mm) 
(BHM3506), two others, bronze (39mm) and white metal 
(51mm); America's Cup Challenge, 1977, in silver (35mm) 
by Springfi eld Mint (2) both cased with certifi cate; Pentref 
Llechwedd Village farthings, 1991 (2); The Multiplying 
Penny, hollowed out 'trick' penny with instructions, in 
original Queen Victoria imaged packet; coins of the Rock 
'n' Roll years, English halfpenny - sixpence, 1957-1959 & 
1962, on illustrated card.   Poor - uncirculated.  (9)   

 $50 

     

 2605* 
  S.S.Victoria,   award fob, in 15ct gold (6.6gms, 32mm x 
28mm), cable rope border, obverse engraved, 'Presented 
by / Underwriters / British Corporation / 8'7'06', reverse 
engraved, 'R.L.Main / 3rd Offi cer 'S.S.Victoria'. / for valuable 
services / rendered on the high seas / on 4th & 5th April 
1906.  ' Good very fi ne.   

 $160 

    

 

part

 2606* 
  Cycling award medal,   undated, in silvered bronze (55mm), 
obverse, cyclists on three different styles of bikes, riding 
on bike track, reverse, wreath of half laurel and half oak; 
British Empire Exhibition Medal, 1925, in bronze (51mm) 
(BHM4203), obverse, George V crowned and robed bust 
left, reverse, three fi gures representative of housing, food 
and industry.   Both medals in cases of issue, toned, extremely 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   2607 
  Coronation of George VI,   May 12, 1937, electrotype (76mm) 
photographic image of uniformed King and Queen mounted 
on base of three levels, each of different metal, issued by 
White & Gillespie, electrotypers; Royal Wedding of Charles 
& Diana, 1981, in bronze (57mm) by Spink, impressed on 
edge 0854; Royal Wedding of Andrew & Sarah, in cupro 
nickel (38mm); First Fleet Re-enactment Voyage from 
England to Australia, offi cial medal, 1987-8, in cupro nickel 
(38mm) (2).   All medals in cases of issue, the second with 
certifi cate, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

     

 2608* 
  Sir Winston Churchill,   1874-1965, in .900 gold (26mm, 7.74 
gm).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 
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part

 2609* 
  Royal Society of Arts,   undated, in silver (57mm) (115gms), 
obverse, bust of Prince Philip left, at top 'Prince Philip . 
President', below 'MCMLII', reverse, Royal Society building, 
above 'Royal Society of Arts' at sides '17/54', edge engraved, 
'Thomas Gray Memorial Trust. To Walter Edwin Alfred 
Carver, For Highest Marks In The 1965 Examinations For 
The Extra - Master's Certifi cate'; another identical but silver 
plated bronze, edge engraved, 'Thomas Gray Memorial 
Trust. Merchant Navy Training Board Examinations 1955. 
Awarded To W.E.A.Carver.  ' Both cased, the fi rst with 'John 
Pinches / London' inside the lid, the second medal with 
some plate missing, the fi rst with matte fi nish, extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   2610 
  History of Man in Flight,   1973, set of fi fty medals in sterling 
silver (45mm, 41gms) edge impressed with set number 092, 
by Royal Air Force Museum.   In hardbound album together 
with written history in separate hardbound album in slipcase, 
some foxing on edges, some toning to medals, otherwise 
FDC.  (50)   

 $1,000 

   2611 
  Churchill Centenary Medals,   1974, in gold on sterling silver 
(39mm, approx 26gms) by John Pinches, each of the twenty 
four medals in the set depicts an important event from the 
birth to death of Sir Winston Churchill.   In single volume 
hardbound album with certifi cate for collection number 
1727, some medals with spotting otherwise FDC.  (24)  

 $300 

   2612 
  Pobjoy Mint medals,   National Coin Week, in cupro nickel 
(38mm); James A. Mackay medal, 1977, in cupro nickel 
(38mm); Sutton Marathon, 1984, in silver (38mm); Manx 
Millennium Grand Prix, 1979, in cupro nickel (27mm); 
Royal Silver Jubilee Priority Collectors Register, 1977, 
in cupro nickel (28mm); The Queen's Award for Expert 
Achievement, 1990, in bi-metal (25mm); promotional piece 
in bronze (25mm).   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $30 

   2613 
  Elizabeth II,   25th Anniversary, 1978, The Royal 
Commonwealth Society offi cial commemorative set of two in 
silver and bronze (60mm, each 130gms) edge impressed with 
matching number 0736 and 'An Offi cial Commemorative 
of the Royal Commonwealth Society', by Franklin Mint.   In 
case of issue with original invitation to purchase brochure, 
FDC.    

 $100 

   2614 
  Elizabeth II,   25th Anniversary, 1978, The Royal 
Commonwealth Society (63mm) (2) one in silver, the other 
in bronze, edge marked 'An offi cial Commemorative of the 
Royal Commonwealth Society', both medals numbered on 
edge, matching no.0584.   Approximately four ounces of pure 
silver, proof quality, FDC.  (2)  

 $50 

   2615 
  One Thousand Years of British Monarchy,   Edgar A.D.973 
- Elizabeth II 1952, in fi fty sterling silver ingots (66gms 
each) by Stokes, over 98 ounces of pure silver.   In timber 
presentation case with certifi cate, uncirculated.  (50)   

 $1,500 

   2616 
  The Kings and Queens of England,   a collection of forty 
three proof medals in gold on sterling silver (19mm) (ASW 
672gms).   Housed in a Deluxe album, FDC.  (43)  

 $400 

   2617 
  The Mountbatten Medallic History,   of Great Britain and 
the Sea, volume one part completed and volume two of a 
four volume set, comprises forty sterling silver medallions 
(44mm, 39.3gms) by John Pinches.   In two hardbound 
albums, FDC.  (40)   

 $790 

   2618 
  Great Britain and other countries,   large medallic issues as 
medals, commemorating various events including Jersey, 
Victoria College, Offi cers Training Corps, named, 1935 in 
silver, 38mm; Mond Nickel Co., 1900-1925, 44mm cased; 
Halley medal, 55mm cased in copper 1986 from a obverse 
medal by A.Dassier; George III in pewter, 50 years of reign, 
48mm; Mansfi eld House University, Golden Jubilee 1939, 
AE 45; ZAR, obv. Kruger, AE 44mm, 1895, Opening of 
railway, by J.P.M.Menger, holed;  RAF award medal athletic, 
39mm gold plated; Inter Coy Cross country 1963, AE 39mm; 
Royal Horticultural Society award medal to National Bank 
of India, AE 38, obv. Banks; Margate Ladies College, AE 
32; Ward Industries; Southport Salt water Baths; Australia, 
Air Force and Navy Club badge, members badge 2851; 
Mansfi eld House Settlements Badge in east London and a 
2P Royal Mint Token encased in plastic.   Mostly very fi ne 
or better.  (16)  

 $300 
 Ex John Malcolm Collection, 


